

Date November 23, 2020

APPROVING AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT WITH TYLER TECHNOLOGIES, INC. TO PROVIDE RECORDS MANAGEMENT SYSTEM SOFTWARE AND IMPLEMENTATION SERVICES FOR POLICE DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, on September 14, 2020, by Roll Call No. 20- 1463, the City Council approved a License and Services Agreement with Tyler Technologies, Inc. to provide record management software and implementation services with a total estimated initial cost of \$1,142,534, with Polk County contributing one-third of the cost, and with proposed annual maintenance costs beginning in year 2 in the amount of \$172,944, with annual maintenance fees thereafter subject to a limited rate increase for the next 5 years; and

WHEREAS, Tyler Technologies and Police Department staff desire to amend the Agreement to clarify some billing terms, which amendment does not change the cost of the license or services provided under the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Police Department staff and Tyler Technologies, Inc. have negotiated an Amendment, a copy of which is on file in the City Clerk's Office.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, that the Amendment to License and Services Agreement between Tyler Technologies, Inc. and the City is hereby approved and the Mayor is authorized and directed to execute such Amendment on behalf of the City and the City Clerk is directed to attest to his signature.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Manager is authorized to negotiate and execute amendments or addendums to the License and Services Agreement which do not increase the total estimated cost of the Agreement, subject to approval as to form by the Legal Department, and is authorized to approve the procurement of future annual maintenance services and source code escrow for a period of ten additional years.

(Council Communication No. 20- 505)

Moved by ______ to adopt.

PROVED AS TO FOB

Assistant City Attorney

| COUNCIL ACTION | YEAS | NAYS | PASS | ABSENT |
|----------------|------|------|------|---------|
| COWNIE | 1 | | | |
| BOESEN | | | | |
| GATTO | | | | |
| GRAY | | | | |
| MANDELBAUM | | | | |
| VOSS | | | | |
| WESTERGAARD | | | 1 | |
| TOTAL | | | | |
| MOTION CARRIED | • | • | A | PPROVED |

CERTIFICATE

I, P. Kay Cmelik, City Clerk of said City hereby certify that at a meeting of the City Council of said City of Des Moines, held on the above date, among other proceedings the above was adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.

___ City Clerk

Mayor